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CHAPTER 316

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Board of Boiler Rules and State-Board-of Stationary-Engineers Board of

3 Examining Engineers - Sunset Extension and Program Evaluation
4 FOR the purpose of continuing the Board of Boiler Rules in accordance with the

5 provisions of the Maryland Program Evaluation Act (Sunset Law) by extending
6 to a certain date the termination provisions relating to the statutory and

7 regulatory authority of the Board of Boiler Rules; addinga-certain-memberto

8 the Board-of BoHerRules: requiring the Board of Boiler Rules to elect its

9 chairman from among its members with the advice and consent of the Secretary;
10 requiring that an evaluation of the Board of Boiler Rules and the statutes and

11 regulations that relate to the Board of Boiler Rules be performed on or before a
12 certain date; continuing the Board of Examining Engineers in accordance with
13 the provisions of the Maryland Program Evaluation Act (Sunset Law) by

14 extending to a certain date the termination provisions relating to the statutory

15 and requlatory authority of the Board of Examining Engineers; requiring that
16 an evaluation of the Board of Examining Engineers and the statutes and
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regulations that relate to the Board of Examining Engineers be performed on or

before a certain date estabmhmg#\eétate%ea@efé{a{mnapy—.%ngmee&—m

p;evmens—ef—thks—Aet— maklnq certaln technlcal correctlons requiring the Board
of Examining Engineers and, as appropriate, the Department of Labor,
Licensing, and Requlation, to report to certain committees of the General
Assembly on or before a certain date; and generally relating to the Board of

Boiler Rules and the State-Board-of Stationary-Engineers Board of Examining
Engineers.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Acrticle 48 - Inspections

Section 169{¢)} 169(a) and (c) and 180A
Annotated Code of Maryland

(1998 Replacement VVolume and 2001 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article 48 - Inspections

Section 169(d)
Annotated Code of Maryland

(1998 Replacement Volume and 2001 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Atrticle - State Government
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Section 8-403(a)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(1999 Replacement Volume and 2001 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article - State Government
Section 8-403(b)(10) and (23)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(1999 Replacement Volume and 2001 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

The Public Local Laws of Baltimore City

Section 4-8

Article 4 - Public Local Laws of Maryland

(1979 Edition and 1997 Supplement, and 2000 Supplement, as amended)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Avrticle 48 - Inspections
169.
(a) There is hereby created within the Division of Labor and Industry a Board
of Boiler Rules, referred to hereafter as the "Board", consisting of [9] 21 12 10

members, [8] 40 11 9 of whom shall be appointed by the Governor with the advice of
the Secretary of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation, and with the advice and consent of
the Senate. Among the appointed members of the Board shall be 1 representative of
the owners and users of power boilers, 1 representative of owners and users of heating
boilers, 1 representative of owners and users of pressure vessels, 1 representative of
manufacturers or assemblers of boilers or pressure vessels, 1 representative of a
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company licensed to insure boilers or pressure vessels, 1 mechanical engineer on the
faculty of a recognized engineering college within the State, 1 stationary engineer, 1
individual who is licensed as a professional engineer and has boiler or pressure vessel

experience, + REPRESENTATIVE FROM-THE ANHOUE BOH-ERINDUSTRY 1
REPRESENTATVE FROM THE MODEL BOH-ER INDUSTRY; and 1 consumer member.

(© [The chairman of the Board shall be appointed by the Governor, with the
advice of the Secretary, to serve in that capacity at the pleasure of the Governor]
FROM AMONG ITS MEMBERS, THE BOARD SHALL ELECT A CHAIRMAN.

(d) Each member of the Board shall be appointed for a term of 4 years to serve
until his successor is appointed and qualifies. Of the members first appointed, 2 shall
be appointed for a term of 2 years, 2 for a term of 3 years, and 1, the chairman, for a
full term of 4 years. The Commissioner of Labor and Industry shall be a member ex
officio of the Board but shall have no vote and shall receive no additional
compensation for duties performed in connection therewith. Vacancies shall be filled by
appointment for the unexpired term. Members of the Board shall not receive an annual
salary but shall receive compensation as provided in the budget from time to time for
each day or part thereof necessarily spent in the discharge of their official duties and
shall, in addition, be reimbursed for their reasonable travel and other expenses in
accordance with Standard State Travel Requlations. The exercise or performance of all
powers, authority, duties and functions vested in the Board by this subtitle shall be
subject to the power and authority of the Secretary of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation
as set forth in the Business Regulation Article or elsewhere in the laws of this State.

180A.

The provisions of this subtitle creating the Board of Boiler Rules and relating to
the regulation of boilers or pressure vessels and any regulations promulgated under
this subtitle are of no effect and may not be enforced after July 1, [2003] 2014.

Article - State Government
8-403.

©) On or before December 15 of the 2nd year before the evaluation date of a
governmental activity or unit, the Legislative Policy Committee, based on a
preliminary evaluation, may waive as unnecessary the evaluation required under this
section.

(b) Except as otherwise provided in subsection (a) of this section, on or before
the evaluation date for the following governmental activities or units, an evaluation
shall be made of the following governmental activities or units and the statutes and
regulations that relate to the governmental activities or units:

(10) Boiler Rules, Board of (Article 48, § 169 of the Code: July 1, [2002]
2013);
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1 (23) Engineers, SFATE Board of fExamining} SFATHONARY (8§ 4-1 of the

2 Public Local Laws of Baltimore City: July 1, 2002 2004} 5-6-5-502-OF FHE BUSINESS
3 OCCUPATIONS-AND-PROFESSIONS-ARTICLE-JULY-1.-2013);

4 Avrticle 4 - Baltimore City
5 4.8.
6 The provisions of this subtitle creating the Board of Examining Engineers and

7 relating to the regulation of engineers and any regulations promulgated under this
8 subtitle are of no effect and may not be enforced after July 1, [2003] 2005.

9 SECTION-2-AND-BE T FURTHER ENACTED That the Laws-of Maryland
10 read-asfollows:

11 Article-Business-Occupations-and-Professions
12 HFLE6:5- STAHONARY-ENGINEERS:
13 SUBHFLEL-DERINFHONS:

14 6.5-101

15

16
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18 ©) & THE BOARD-MAY-SUEIN-THE NAME OF THE STATE TO-ENFORCE-ANY
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2 & SHALLINCLUDE A-STATEMENT OF THE LICENSING-STATUS OF THE

3 INBIVIDUALWHO-IS THE SUBJECT OF THE REQUEST-AND

4 @) MAY-INCLUDE:

5 & INFORMAHON-ABOUTFHE EXAMINATHONRESULTFS-AND

6 OFHER QUALIFHICAHONS OF FHATINDRADBUAL;

7 &b INFORMAHON-ABOUT FHE BATES OFSSUANCE-AND RENEWAL
8 OFFHELICENSEOF FHATHNDIIBUAL;

9 tHH INFORMATION-ABOUT-ANY-DISCIPLINARY-ACTION-TAKEN

10 AGAINSTTHATINDMIDUAL-AND

11 ) HFAUTHORIZED BY-TFHATINBINIBUALANFORMATION-ABOUT

12 ANY-COMPLAINT-AGAINST-THAT-INDIVIDUAL-
13 © FHEBOARD-SHALL COLLECT A FEE OF $10-FOREACH CERHHICATION
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20 Ay HFAN-ARRPLICANTQUALIHES FOR-A-LICENSE UNDER IS SUBTHLE FHE
21 BOARD-SHALLSENBDTFHE-ARPPLICANTFANOHCE THATFSTFATES FHAT:

22 & FHEARPRPHICANTHAS QUALIFIED FOR-ALICENSE-AND

23 @) ON-RECEIPT-OF A REASONABLE LICENSE FEE SET BY- THE BOARD:
24 THE BOARD SHALLASSUE A LICENSE TO-THE APPLICANT-

25 B} ON-PAYMENT-OF THE LICENSE FEE, THE BOARD-SHALLISSUE-A-LICENSE
26 TO-EACH-APPLICANT-WHO-MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SUBTITLE.

27 © FHEBOARB-SHALLINCLUDE ON-EACH LICENSE FTHAT FHE BOARDISSUES:

28 & FHEFULLENAME OFTFHE LICENSEE-AND
29 2 FHEREGISTRAHONNUMBER-ASSIGNED BY- THE BOARD TOFHE
30 LICENSEE:

31 By SUBJECT TO-ANY-REGULATION-THAT THE BOARD-ADOPTS T SHALL
32 REPLACEANY-LOST -MUTH-ATED -OR DESTROYED LICENSE CERTHFICATE ON:
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1 & REQUEST OFTHE LICENSEE;-AND

2 @) PAYMENT-OF THE REPLACEMENT FEE SET BY- THE BOARD -NOT
3 EXCEEDING-$30-

16 A EXCERT-ASPROVDED-IN-SUBSECTHON(E) OF FHIS SECTHON-AND-UNLESS

20 By & AT LEAST 1 MONTH BEFORE A LICENSE EXPIRES, THE BOARD-SHALL

34 & OTHERWISE IS ENTITLED TO-BE LICENSED;
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1 e FHE-SERIOUSNESS - OF FHENAOLATION;

2 ¢hH FHEHARM-CAUSED BY-FHEAOLATHON;

3 tHH FHE-GOOBFAFHOFTFHEVIOLATOR;

4 Ny ANY-HISTORY-OFPREVAOUS\AOCLATIONS BY-THEVIOLATOR;
5 ANB

6 &H ANY-OTHER RELEVVANTFACTORS:

7 ) FHEBOARB-SHALLPAY-ANY-PENALTY-COLLECTED UNDERFHIS

8§ SUBSECTIONANTO-THE GENERAL FUND-OFTHE STATE.

9 SUBTTFLE 5-SHORT TITLE:

10 6:5-56%-

11 "
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29
30
31
32
33
34

35
36

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Board of Examining

Engineers and, as appropriate, the Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation
shall report to the Senate Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee
and the House Economic Matters Committee on or before October 1, 2003, in
accordance with 8§ 2-1246 of the State Government Article, on the proposed structure
and implementation of a statewide Stationary Engineer Licensing Program.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take
effect July 1, 2002.
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